

10-4524

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE: ARAB BANK, PLC
Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BANKERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND URGING
REVERSAL**

**Proceeding Below: Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC, No. 04 CV 2799 (NG) (VVP)
And All Related Cases (E.D.N.Y.), Honorable Nina Gershon**

Steven T. Cottreau*
David D. DiBari
Angela E. Stoner
CLIFFORD CHANCE U.S. LLP
2001 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 912-5000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 STATEMENT OF CORPORATE INTEREST i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT5

I. NUMEROUS COUNTRIES AROUND THE WORLD HAVE ADOPTED RESTRICTIONS ON DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION.....5

II. U.S. COURTS HAVE RESISTED THE CREATION OF CONFLICTS WITH FOREIGN LAWS AND ADHERED TO PRINCIPLES OF COMITY.....8

III. UNRECONCILABLE CONFLICT BETWEEN U.S. AND FOREIGN LAW SHOULD NOT BE CREATED ON THE BASIS OF UNSUBSTANTIATED ALLEGATIONS.....11

 A. The Supreme Court Has Emphasized The Importance of Respect for Foreign Law In Discovery Disputes.....12

 B. The Scrutiny Suggested by the Supreme Court Would Result in Less Conflict Between the Federal Discovery Rules and Foreign Law.....15

 C. Other Courts Have Carefully Weighed Foreign Interests Before Compelling Discovery In Violation Of Foreign Law.17

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ARC Ecology v. U.S. Dept. of Air Force</i> , 411 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	14
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Deutz Ag</i> , 270 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2001)	7, 13
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	7, 13, 17
<i>In re Anschuetz & Co., GmbH</i> , 838 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>In re Maxwell Commc'n Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996)	13, 14
<i>In re Westinghouse</i> , 563 F.2d 992 (10th Cir. 1977)	22, 23
<i>Ings v. Ferguson</i> , 282 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1960)	21
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	20
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	13, 14
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	7
<i>Murray v. Charming Betsy, The</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	7, 14
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	14
<i>Société Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles Et Commerciales, S. A. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	16, 17
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	17, 18, 22
<i>Trade Development Bank v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 469 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1972)	21, 22

Statutes

Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub. L. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1436 (1999)	10
----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

- European Union Directive 95/46/EC, 1995 O.J. L281 (EC)12
- Kurt Mueller, *The Swiss Banking Secret: From a Legal View*, 18 INT’L & COMP. L.Q. 2 (1969)9
- Organisation for Economic Cooperation & Development (“OECD”) Guidelines on the Protection of Privacy & Transborder Flows of Personal Data*, http://www.oecd.org/document/18/0,3343,en_2649_34255_1815186_1_1_1_1,00.html#memorandum..... 11, 12
- Status of implementation of Directive 95/46 on the Protection of Individuals with regard to the Processing of Personal Data, EUROPA*, http://ec.europa.eu/justice/policies/privacy/law/implementation_en.htm.....12
- United Nations Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(III) (Dec. 10, 1948)9

Treatises

- Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) ... 19, 20
